
Sirs/Mesdames: 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SUPREME COURT 

Manila 

SECOND DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution 

dated 18 January 2021 which reads as follows: 

''G.R. No. 252458 (People of the Philippines v. Sidesta Estacio y Layos). - T he 
Court NOTES: 

I. the manifestation ( in lieu of supplementai briei) dated November 17, 2020 
of the Public Attorney ' s Office in compliance with the Resolution dated September 
16, 2020, adopting its brief filed before the Court of Appeals as supplemental brief 
since the same had adequately cliscus:,ed all the matters pertinent to accused­
appellant 

2. the letter dated November 10. 2020 of CTClnsp. Albert C. Manalo. 
Officer-In-Charge, Inmate Documents and Processing Division, Bureau of 
Corrections, Muntinlupa C ity, confirming the confinement of accused-appellant 
Sidesta Estacio y Layos at the Correctional Institution for Women since March 31. 
2017;and 

3. the manifestation dated December 18. 2020 of the Office of the Solicitor 
General, dispensing with the filing of a supplemental brief to expedite the 
disposition of the instant case and to avoid repetition of arguments. 

Before the Court is an ordinary appeal I assailing the Decision2 dated July 2, 
2019 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 10659, which affirmed 
with modification the Decision3 dated January 26, 2017 of the Regional Trial Court 
ofDagupan City. Branch 40 (RTC) in Criminal Case Nos. 2012-0307-D and 20 12-
0308-D finding accused-appellant Sidesta Estacio y Layos alias ·Natasha' (accused­
appellant) gui lty beyond reasonable doubt of violating Sections 5 and l 1, Article J l 

See Notice of Appeal dated July 11 , 2019: rollo .. pp. 2 1-23. 
Id. at 3-20. Penned by Associate Justice Danton Q. Buescr with Associate Justices Mariflor P. Punzalan 
Castillo and Rafael Anton io M. Santos. concurring. 
CA ro/lo, pp. 62-72. Penned by Presiding Judge Mervin Jovito S. Samadan. 
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of Republic Act No. (RA) 9165,4 o therwise known as the 'Comprehens ive 
Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.' 

The Facts 

This case stemmed from two (2) [nforrnations5 filed before the RTC charging 
accused-appellant with the crimes of Illegal Sale and lllegal Possession of 
Dangerous Drugs, respectively defined and penalized under Sections 5 and l l, 
Article II of RA 9165. The accusatory portions of the Informations read: 

Criminal Case No. 2012-0307-D 

That on or about the 14th day [of! June, [sic] 2012, in the City of 
Dagupan, Philippines, and within Lhe jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, 
the above-named accused SIDESTA ESTAClO fy] LA YOS @NA TASHA, 
did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally have in her 
possession, custody and control Methamphetamine Hydrochloride (shabu) 
contained in one (1 ) heat sealed plastic sachet weighing more or less 0.106 
gram, without authority to possess the same. 

Contrary to Article IL Section 11 , [RA] 9165.t) 

Criminal Case No. 2012-0308-D 

That on or about the 14th clay rotJ June, [sic] 2012, in the City of 
Dagupan, Philippines, and within the j urisdiction of this Honorable Court, 
the above-named accused SID ESTA ESTAClO fy] LA YOS @NATASHA, 
did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally, sell and deliver to 
a poseur-buyer Metbamphetamine Hydrochloride (Shabu) contained in one 
( I) heat sealed plastic sachet weighi ng more or less 0.038 gram, in exchange 
of PS00.00, without authority to do so. 

Contra1y to Article 11, Section 5. [RA] 9165.7 

The prosecution alleged that at around 10:00 in the morning of June 14, 
2012, Phi lippine D rug Enforcement Agency (PDEA) Agent I02 Noreen Bautista 
(102 Bautista), received a tip from a confidentia l informant that a certain alias 
'Natasha' was selling drugs in Tondaligan. Dagupan City. Ati:er coordination with 
the PDEA, 102 Bautista and the police officers went to the area of operation, 
d ismounted from the vehicle, and proceeded to the target area on foot. Subsequently, 
the confidential informant and I02 Bautista, who was tasked to be the poseur-buyer, 
approached accused-appellant and completed the transaction, with 102 Bautista 
receiving a plastic sachet from accused--appellant and the latter pocketing the buy­
bust money. 102 Bautista then gave the prearranged signal and the rest of the team 
apprehended accused-appellant. A body search conducted on accused-appellant's 
person yielded the buy-bust money and another sachet. The two (2) confiscated 

6 

Entit led ·'AN A c r I NSTITUTING TI IE COMPRl:HE:NSIVI.: DANGEROUS DRUGS A c r OF 2002, R EPEALING 

REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6425, OTHERWISE KNOWN /1S Tl IE D ANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 1972, AS AMENDED. 

PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES," approved on June 7, 2002. 
Both date June 15, '.2012. Records (201 2-0307-D), pp 1-2; (2012-0308-0), pp. 1-2. 
Records (2012-0307-0). p. I. 
Records (20 12-0308-D). p. I. 
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sachets were then marked 'NBP' (Sold) and 'NBP' (Possession). Thereafter, the 
seized items were inventoried and photographed at their office in Tapuac in the 
presence of GMA reporter Pe Halagao (Halagao) and Punong Barangay Joaquin 
Reyes (Reyes).8 Upon qualitative examination at the crime laboratory, the seized 
items tested positive for an aggregate weight of 0.144 gram of methamphetamine 
hydrochloride or shabu, a dangerous drug.9 

In her defense, accused-appellant denied the charges, claiming instead that 
at around 10:00 in the morning of June 14, 2012, she was walking home when a 
vehicle suddenly stopped in the middle of the road in front of the cottages in Bonuan. 
Several people then alighted from the vehicle and frisked her. When they did not 
find anything, she was forced to board the vehicle and brought to West Central 
School. She maintained that no other person from the Department of Justice (DOJ), 
media, or any other elected barangay officials were present during the incident. 102 
Bautista then asked her if she knew a certain ' I nah ' or any Muslim who was selling 
drugs but she denied knowing any. Subsequently, she was brought to the cemetery 
and was informed that if she could buy drugs, she would be set free. When she 
refused, one of the men said, 'tufuyan na natin 'to.' Thus, she was brought to the 
Barangay Hall in Amado St., Tapuac District where the agents told the barangay 
captain that they were able to an-est her. 10 

In a Decision II dated .January 26, 2017, the RTC found accused-appellant 
guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crimes charged, and accord ingly, sentenced 
her to suffer: (a) for Illegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs, the penalty of 
imprisonment for an indeterminate period of twelve ( 12) years and one (I) day, as 
minimum, to fourteen (14) years, as maximum, and a fine in the amount of 
P300,000.00; and (b) for Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs, the penalty of life 
imprisonment and a fine in the amount of f>S00,000.00. 12 It found that the 
prosecution successfully established all the elements of the crimes charged and the 
preservation of the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized items. On the other 
hand, it held that accused-appellant's unsubstantiated defense of denial failed to 
overcome the presumption of regularity of performance of official functions of the 
police officers. 13 Aggrieved, accused-appellant appealed 14 to the CA. 

In a Decis ion 15 dated July 2, 2019, the CA affirmed with modification the 
RTC ruling insofar as it ordered the proper disposition of the heat-sealed plastic 
sachet of shabu, weighing more or less 0.038 gram, subject of the illegal sale. It 
agreed with the RTC that the prosecution was able to prove all the elements of the 
crimes charged and that the integrity and identity of the seized drugs had been duly 
preserved. It observed that while the procedure set forth in Section 2 1, Article II of 
RA 9165 and its corresponding Implementing Ru les and Regulations (IRR) were 
not strictly complied with, i.e., the absence of a DOJ representative, such procedural 
lapse nevertheless did not render the arrest illegal nor the evidence inadmiss ible, 

See ro!Lo, pp. 6-8. See also CA rollo. pp. 63-65. 
9 See Chemistry Report Number: D-1 18-20 l 2-U dated June 14, 20 l 2 signed by Forensic Chemist, Police 

Chief Inspector Emelda Besarra Roderos; records (2012-0308-D), p. 32. 
w S<:!e rollo, pp. 8-9 . 
11 CA rollo, pp. 62-72. 
12 ld. at 72. 
" See id. at 67-71. 
14 Sec Notice of Appeal elated March l, 20 17. Id. at 17. 
15 Rollo, pp. 3-20. 
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since an unbroken chain of custody had nonetheless been established by the 
prosecution. 16 

Hence, this appeal seeking that accused-appellant's conviction be 
overturned. 

The Court's Ruling 

The appeal is meritorious. 

In cases for lllegal Sale and Possession of Dangerous Drugs under RA 
9 I 65, 17 it is essential that the identity or the dangerous drug be established with 
moral certainty, considering that the dangerous drug itself forms an integral part of 
the corpus delicti of the crime. 18 Failing to prove the integrity of the corpus delicti 
renders the evidence for the State insufficient to prove the guilt of the accused 
beyond reasonable doubt and hence, warrants an acquittal. 19 

To establish the identity or the dangerous drugs with moral certainty, the 
prosecution must be able to account for each link of the chain of custody from the 
moment the drugs are seized up to their presentation in court as evidence of the 
crime.20 As part of the chain of custody procedure, the law requires, inter alia, that 
the marking, physical inventory, and photography of the seized items be conducted 
immediately after seizure and confiscation of the same. In this regard, case law 
recognizes that· [m ]arking upon immediate confiscation contemplates even marking 
at the nearest police station or office of the apprehending team. ' 21 Hence, the failure 
to immediately mark the confiscated items at the p lace of arrest neither renders them 
inadmissible in evidence nor impairs the integrity of the seized drugs, as the conduct 
of marking at the nearest police statio n or office of the apprehending team is 
sufficient compliance with the rules on chain of custocly.22 

i c, See id. al I 0-19. 
17 The elements or l llegal Possession of Dangerous Drugs under Section I L Artic le II o f RA 9165 

are: (a) the accused was in possession of an item o r object identified as a proh ibited drug; (b) such 
possession was not authorized by law; and (c) the accused l'reely and consciously possessed the said 
drug. Meanwhile, the e lements of l llegal Sale or Dangerous Drugs are: (a) the identity of the buyer and 
the seller. the object, and the consideration; and (b) the de livery of the thing sold and the payment. (See 
People v. Crispo, G.R. No. 230065, 828 Phil. 416,429 [2018]; People v. Sanchez. G.R. No. 23 1383, 827 
Phil. 457. 465 (20 181: People v. Magsano. G.R. No. 23 1050, 826 Phil. 457,465 [2018]; Peopie v. 
Manansala, G.R. No. 229092, 826 Phil. 94 7, 958-959[20 18]; People v. /lt/iranda, G.R. No. 22967 1, 82LI 
Phil. 1042, 1050 [20 18]; and People v. Mw11ango11, G.R. No. 229102, 824 Phil. 735,736 [2018]; a ll 
cases citing People v. Sum iii, 753 Phil. 342, 348[2015] and People v. Bio, 753 Phil.730. 736[20 15].) 

18 See People v. Crispo, id. ; People v. Sanche::, id. ; People v. Magscmo, id. ; People v. Manansala, id.; 
People v. Miranda, id.; nnd People v. Ma111ango11, id .. See also People v. Vilerho. 739 Phil. 593, 60 I 
(20 14). 

19 See People v. Uamboa. G.R. No. 233702. June 20, 20 18, c iting People v. U111ipa11g, 686 Phil. I 02-l, 
I 039- I 040 (201 2). 

10 See People v. Aiio, G.R. No. 230070. Mllrch 14, 20 I 8: People v. Crispo, suprn note 17; People v. 
Sanche::, s upra note 17; People v. 1\1/agsano, s upra note 17; People v. Manansala, supra note 17: People 
v. Miranda, suprn note 17; and People 1·. Mamungon, supra note 17. See also People v. Vilerbo, supra 
note 18. 

~, People v. Ma111ulu111po11, 767 Phil. 845, 855 (2015), c iting lmson v. People, 669 Phil. 262, 270-27 1 
(2011 ). See nlso People v. Uc.fe111ia, 7 18 Phil. 330, 348 (2013). c iting People v. Resurreccion, 618 Phil. 
520, 532 (2009). 

~2 See People v. Tunnt!ak~ 791 Phi I. 148, J 60- 161 (20 16); and People v. Rollo . 757 Phi I. 346, 357 (20 I 5 ). 
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The law further requires that the said inventory and photography be done in 
the presence of the accused or the person from whom the items were seized, or his 
representative or counsel , as well as certain required witnesses, namely: (a) if prior 
to the amendment of RA 9165 by RA 10640, 23 a representative from the media mu/ 
the DO.Land any elected public otlicial;24 or (b) if after the amendment of RA 9165 
by RA 10640, an elected public official and a representative of the National 
Prosecution Service25 or the media. 26 The law requires the presence of these 
witnesses primarily ' to ensure the estabi.ishment of the chain of custody and remove 
any suspicion of switching, planting, or contamination of evidence. ' 27 

As a general rule. compliance with the chain of custody procedure is strictly 
enjoined as the same has been regarded not merely as a procedural technicality but 
as a matter of substantive law.28 This is because · [t]he law has been crafted by 
Congress as safety precautions to address potential police abuses, especially 
considering that the penalty imposed may be life imprisonment. ' 29 

Nonetheless, the Court has recognized that due to varying fie ld conditions. 
strict compliance with the chain of custody procedure may not a lways be possible.30 

As such, the failure of the apprehending team to strictly comply w ith the same would 
not ipso facto render the seizure and custody over the items as void and invalid, 
provided that the prosecution satisfactorily proves that: (a) there is a justifiable 
ground for non-compliance; and (b) the integrity and evidentiary value of the seized 
items are properly preserved.31 The foregoing is based on the saving clause found 
in Section 21 (a),32 Article 11 of the IRR of RA 9165, which was later adopted into 
the text of RA 10640.33 It should, however, be emphasized that for the saving clause 
to apply, the prosecution must duly explain the reasons behind the procedural 

23 Entitled 'AN Acr TO FURTI IER STRENGTI IEI\J Tl IE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN or- THE GOVERNMENT, 
AM ENDING FOR TIIE PURPOSE SECTION 2 1 OF REPUl3LIC A c r No . 9 165. OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THI: 
'COMPREIIENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS A CT OF 2002.' As the Court noted in People v. Gutierrez (see 
G.R. No. 236304, November 5, 2018), RA 10640 was approved on July 15, 20 14. Under Section 5 
thereof, it shall ·take effect fi fteen ( I 5) days ai'ler its complete publ ication in al leasl two (2) newspapers 
of general ci rculation.' RA I 0640 was published on July 23, 20 14 in The Phi lippine Star (Vol. XXVI 11 , 
No. 359. Philippine Star Metro Section, p. 2 1) and Man ila Bu lletin (Vol. 499, No. 23; World News 
Section, p . 6). Thus. RA 10640 appears lo have become effective on A ugust 7, 2014. 

2-1 Section 2 1 ( l ) and (2), Article II of RA 9 I 65; emphasis and underscoring supplied. 
25 The N PS falls under the DOJ. (See Section I of Presidential Decree No. 1275, entitled ' R.CORG/\NIZING 

THE PROSECUTION STAFF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, REGION/\LIZING THE PROSECUTION SERVICli . 
/\ND CREATINli THE NATIONAL PROSECUTION !,ER VICE' [April 11 , 1978) and Section 3 of RA I 0071. 
entitled 'AN Acr STRENGTIIENING AND Ri\l'IONALII.ING TIIE NATIONAL PROSECUTION SERVICE' 
otherwise known as the ' PROSECUTION SERVll"I, Acr OF 20 Io· [lapsed into law on Apri l 8. 20 I 0)). 

26 Section 2 1 ( I ), Article II of R/\ 9 165. as amended by RA I 0640; emphasis and underscoring supplied. 
27 See People "· 1\1/iranda, supra note 14. Sec also People v. Mendo::.a, 736 Phil. 749, 764 (20 14). 
28 See People v. Miranda, id. See also People v. Macapundag, G.R. No. 225965. March 13, 20 17, 820 

SCRA 204. 215. citing People v. Umipang, supra note 16, at I 038. 
2'J See People v. Segundo, G.R. No. 205614. July 26. 2017, cit ing People v. U111ipa11g, id. 
:;o See People v. Sanche::., 590 Phil. 2 14,234 (2008). 
31 See People v. Al11101:(e, 631 Phil. S l , 60 (20 IO). 
n Section 21 (a). A rticle 11 of the I RR or RA 9 165 pertinently states: 'Provided, .fi1r1her, that non­

compl iance wi th these requirements under justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the evidentiary 
value or the seized items are properly preserved by the apprehending officer/ team, shall not render void 
and invalid such seizures of and custody over said items[.)' (Emphasis supplied) 

:;:, Section I of RA I 0640 pertinently states: • Pro\.'ided. .finally, That noncompl iance o f these requirements 
under justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the evidentiary value of the seized items arc 
properly preserved by the apprehending officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such seizures and 
custody over said items. ' (Emphasis suppl ied) 
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lapses,34 and that the justifiable ground for non-compliance must be proven as a fact, 
because the Court cannot presume what these grounds are or that they even exist. 35 

Anent the witness requirement, non-compliance may be permitted if the 
prosecution proves that the apprehending officers exerted genuine and sunicicnt 
e fforts to secure the presence of such witnesses, albeit they eventually fa iled to 
appear. While the earnestness of these efforts must be examined on a case-to-case 
basis, the overarching objective is for the Court to be convinced that the failure to 
comply was reasonable under the given c ircumstances.36 Thus. mere statements or 
unavailabil ity, absent actual serious attempts to contact the required w itnesses, are 
unacceptable as justified grounds for non-compliance.37 T hese considerations arise 
from the fact that police otticers are ordinarily g iven suflicient time - beginning 
from the moment they have received the information about the activities of the 
accused until the time of his arrest -- to prepare for a buy-bust operation and 
consequently, make the necessary arrangements beforehand, knowing fully well 
that they would have to strictly comply with the chain of custody rule.33 

Notably, the Court, in People v. Miranda,39 issued a definitive reminder to 
prosecutors when dealing with drugs cases. [t implored that ' [s ince] the [procedural] 
requirements are clearly set forth in the law, the State retains the pos itive duty to 
account for any lapses in the chain of custody of the drugs/items seized from the 
accused, regardless of whether or not the defense raises the same in the proceedings 
a quo; otherw ise, it risks the possibility of having a conviction overturned on 
grounds that go into the evidence's integrity and evidentiary value, albeit the same 
are raised only for the fi rst time on appeal, or even not raised, become apparent upon 
further review. ' 40 

ln this case, there was clearly a deviation from the witness requirement, 
considering the date of the buy-bust operation on June 14, 2012 and the prevailing 
law at that time, wh ich requires the presence of ' a representative from the media 
and t he DO.I. and any elected public official. ' 41 Here, it was established that there 
was no representative from the DOJ during the inventory and photography of the 
seized items.42 This is cleariy reflected from the Ce1iificate of Inventory,43 which 
shows that oniy media representative 1-la lagao and e lected offic ial Barangay Captain 
Reyes signed the same. Such finding is a lso confirmed by the testimony of 102 
Bautista, to wit: 

[Atty. Dela Cruz]: Madam Witness. you will agree w ith me chat this 
certificate of inventory there was no representative coming from the 
Department of Justice? 
[102 Bautista]: Yes sir.44 (emphasis supplied) 

34 People v. rllmo,/e, supra noie 28. 
15 People"· De Gu:man, 630 Phil. 637,649 (20 10). 
J<, See People v. tvlanansala, supra nole 14, at 59 1 . 
.17 See People v. Gamboa, supra note 16. citing People"· Umipang. supra note 16, al 1053 . 
.1~ Sec Penple v. Crispo. supra note 14, .it 435-436 . 
.1'> Supra note 14 . 
,w See id. at I 058. 
·
11 Section ~ I (I) and (2), Article i I of RA 9165; emphasis and underscoring supplied . 
. ,: The arrest in this case happened prior to the enactment of RA I 0640, and as such, the required witnesses 

are: (a) an elected public offic ial, (b) a DOJ representative: AND (c) a med ia representat ive. 
·'" See Certificate of Inventory dated .lune 14. 2010; records (20 12-0307-d). p. 34. 
'1•

1 TSN, February 24, 20 I 5. pp. 38. 
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/\s earlier stated, it is incumbent upon the prosecution to accoun t fo r the 
absence or a required witness by present ing a j ustifiab le reason therefor or, al the 
very least. by showing that genuine and surficicnt e fforts were exerted by the 
apprehending officers to secure his or her presence. Here, records show that while 
the prosecution itself acknowledged the absence of a D0.1 representative, it 
nevertheless made no attempt. to justi I)' sucl1 abscncc or at the very least, show that 
efforts were made to secure his or hcr presence. ln v iew ofthis unjustified dev iation 
from the chain of custody rule, the Co m l is therefore constrained to conclude that 
the in tegri ty and evidentiary value ol-' !he items purportedly seized Crom accused­
appellant were compromised, wh ich consequently warrants her acquittal. 

\iVHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The Decision elated July 2, 2019 
of thc Court o f Appeals in CA-G.R. C R-I-IC No. l0659 is hereby REVERSED and 
SET ASIDE. Accord ingly. accused-appellant Siclcsta Eslacio y Layos a iias 
"Natasha" is ACQUITTED of the crimes charged. 

The D irector of th1.: Bureau of Corn.:clions, Muntinlupa City is ORDERED 
to: (a) cause the immediate release ol'Sidcsta Estacio y Layos alias ·Natasha,' unless 
she is being held in c ustody lo r any other law ful reason; und (b) inlorm the Courl or 
the action taken w ithin live (5) duys t'rorn receipt or this .Resolution. 

Let entry o[_juclgment be issued immedia tely. 

SO ORDERED. (Rosario. J.. des ignated add itional member per Special 
O rder No. 2797 dated November 5, 2020: on official leave)." 
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OFFICE OF THE SOLICJTOR GENERAL (reg) 
134 Amorsolo Street 
1229 Legaspi Village 
Makati City 

PUBLIC ATTORNEY' S OFFICE (reg) 
Special & Appealed Cases Service 
Department of Justice 
5

th 
Floor, PAO-DOJ Agencies Building 

NIA Road corner East Avenue 
Diliman, 1104 Q uezon City 

SIDESTA ESTACIO y LAYOS (x) 
Accused-Appellant 
c/o The Superintendent 
Correctional Institution for Women 
1550 Mandaluyong City 

T HE SUPERJNTENDENT (x) 
Correctional Institution for Women 
1550 Mandaluyong City 

THE DIRECTOR (x) 
Bureau of Corrections 
I 770 Muntinlupa C ity 

*CTCINSP ALBERT C. MANALO (reg) 

-PAGE8 -

Officer-in-C harge, Inmate Documents and Processing Division 
Bureau of Corrections 
Muntinlupa C ity 

HON. PRESIDING JUDGE (reg) 
Regional Trial Court, Branch 140 
Dagupan City 
(Crim. Case Nos. 20 12-0307-D and 20 12-0308-D) 

JUDGMENT DIVISION (x) 
Supreme Court, Manila 

PUBLJC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) 
LIBRARY SERVICES (x) 
[For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-1-SC] 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ATTORNEY (x) 
OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x) 
PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY (x) 
Supreme Collt1, Manila 

COURT OF APPEALS (x) 
Ma. Orosa Street 
Ermita, I 000 Manila 
CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 10659 
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